504332415 04/21/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4379101

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
QIG GROUP LLC			02/12/2016	
	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	NUVECTR	NUVECTRA CORPORATION		
Street Address:	5830 GRAN	5830 GRANITE PARKWAY		
Internal Address:	SUITE 110	SUITE 1100		
City:	PLANO			
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75024			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	140	33592		
CORRESPONDENCE				
		4)651-5940		
Fax Number:	•	,		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	be sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is unsucce		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	be sent to the if provided; if	,		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	be sent to the if provided; if 214	e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado e: HAY	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado e: HAY 232	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado e: HAN 2323 SUI	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE TE 700		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado e: HAN 2323 SUI	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado e: HAY 232 SUI DAL	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE TE 700		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado e: HAY 232 SUI DAL	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 mna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE TE 700 .LAS, TEXAS 75219		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado e: HAY 232 SUI DAL	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE TE 700 LAS, TEXAS 75219 46901.250US02		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado e: HAY 232 SUI DAL	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE TE 700 LAS, TEXAS 75219 46901.250US02 LADONNA JOHNSON		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado e: HAY 232 SUI DAL	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE TE 700 LAS, TEXAS 75219 46901.250US02 LADONNA JOHNSON /LADONNA JOHNSON/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 11	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado 232 SUI DAL NUMBER: R:	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE TE 700 LAS, TEXAS 75219 46901.250US02 LADONNA JOHNSON /LADONNA JOHNSON/	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 11 source=Assignment (Name	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado 232: SUI DAL NUMBER: R: ame Change) b	e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE TE 700 .LAS, TEXAS 75219 46901.250US02 LADONNA JOHNSON /LADONNA JOHNSON/ 04/21/2017	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 11 source=Assignment (Na source=Assignment (Na	be sent to the if provided; if 214 lado 232: SUI DAL NUMBER: R: ame Change) b ame Change) b	e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via -651-5000 onna.johnson@haynesboone.com (NES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION 3 VICTORY AVENUE TE 700 LAS, TEXAS 75219 46901.250US02 LADONNA JOHNSON /LADONNA JOHNSON/ 04/21/2017 etween QiG Group and Nuvectra#page1.f	US Mail.	

source=Assignment (Name Change) between QiG Group and Nuvectra#page5.tif
source=Assignment (Name Change) between QiG Group and Nuvectra#page6.tif
source=Assignment (Name Change) between QiG Group and Nuvectra#page7.tif
source=Assignment (Name Change) between QiG Group and Nuvectra#page8.tif
source=Assignment (Name Change) between QiG Group and Nuvectra#page9.tif
source=Assignment (Name Change) between QiG Group and Nuvectra#page10.tif
source=Assignment (Name Change) between QiG Group and Nuvectra#page11.tif



The First State

Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A UNKNOWN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "QIG GROUP, LLC" TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "QIG GROUP, LLC" TO "NUVECTRA CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2016, AT 8:32 O'CLOCK A.M.



8100V SR# 20161630795

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

sectory of Secto

Authentication: 201976303 Date: 03-14-16

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:32 AM 03/14/2016 FILED 08:32 AM 03/14/2016 SR 20161630142 - File Number 4623374

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

TO A CORPORATION

OF

QIG GROUP, LLC

Pursuant to Section 265 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Section 18-216 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act

QIG Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Limited Liability Company"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the conversion of the Limited Liability Company to a Delaware corporation (the "Conversion") under the name Nuvectra Corporation.

3.

4.

- 1. The Limited Liability Company was formed on November 14, 2008 under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 2. The name and type of entity of the Limited Liability Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate of Conversion are (a) QIG Group, LLC and (b) a limited liability company, respectively.
 - The name of the corporation into which the Limited Liability Company shall be converted, as set forth in its Certificate of Incorporation, is Nuvectra Corporation.
 - The Conversion has been approved in accordance with Section 265 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Section 18-216 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the converting Limited Liability Company has executed this Certificate of Conversion on the 14th day of March, 2016.

By: 1.50

Name; 8000 F. Drees Title: Chief Executive Officer

004645.01273 Duslices 14580181v2



TelFirstlState

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "NUVECTRA CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2016, AT 8:32 O'CLOCK A.M.



4623374 8100 SR# 20161630795

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 201976304 Date: 03-14-16

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:32 AM 03/14/2016 FILED 08:32 AM 03/14/2016 SR 20161630142 - File Number 4623374

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF NUVECTRA CORPORATION

The undersigned, for the purpose of organizing a corporation for conducting the business and promoting the purposes hereinafter stated, under the provisions and subject to the requirements of the laws of the State of Delaware (particularly the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, or any applicable successor thereto, as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time (the "Delaware General Corporation Law")), hereby certifies that:

ARTICLE I <u>NAME</u>

The name of the corporation is Nuvectra Corporation (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II <u>REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT</u>

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III DETAILS OF INCORPORATOR

Name:

Walter Z. Berger

Mailing Address: 5830 Granite Parkway, Suite 1100 Plano, Texas 75024

ARTICLE IV PURPOSE AND DURATION

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law. The Corporation is being incorporated in connection with the conversion of QiG Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>LLC</u>"), to the Corporation, and this Certificate of Incorporation is being filed simultaneously with the Certificate of Conversion of the LLC (the "<u>Certificate of Conversion</u>") to the Corporation. The Corporation is to have a perpetual existence.

ARTICLE V CAPITAL STOCK

Section 1. The Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of capital stock which shall be designated, respectively, "<u>Common Stock</u>" and "<u>Preferred Stock</u>." The total number of shares that the Corporation is authorized to issue is One Twenty Hundred Million (120,000,000), of which One Hundred Million (100,000,000) shares shall be Common Stock and Twenty Million (20,000,000) shares shall be Preferred Stock. The Common Stock shall have a par value of \$0.001 per share and the Preferred Stock shall have a par value of \$0.001 per share. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock, the number of authorized shares of any of the Common Stock or Preferred Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the

holders of a majority in voting power of the stock of the Corporation with the power to vote thereon irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the Delaware General Corporation Law or any successor provision thereof, and no vote of the holders of any of the Common Stock or Preferred Stock voting separately as a class shall be required therefor.

Section 2. Upon the effectiveness of the Certificate of Conversion and this Certificate of Incorporation (the "Effective Time"), all limited liability company interests in the LLC outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time will be deemed to be 10,258,278 issued and outstanding, fully paid and non-assessable shares of Common Stock, without any action required on the part of the Corporation or the former holders of such limited liability company interests.

Shares of Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series Section 3. The Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") is hereby authorized to provide from time to time by resolution or resolutions for the creation and issuance, out of the authorized and unissued shares of Preferred Stock, of one or more series of Preferred Stock by filing a certificate (a "Certificate of Designation") pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law, setting forth such resolution and, with respect to each such series, establishing the designation of such series and the number of shares to be included in such series and fixing the voting powers (full or limited, or no voting power), preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, of the shares of each such series. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the resolution or resolutions providing for the establishment of any series of Preferred Stock may, to the extent permitted by law, provide that such series shall be superior to, rank equally with or be junior to the Preferred Stock of any other series. In addition, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Board of Directors is authorized, with respect to each such series, to determine in the resolution or resolutions providing for the establishment of such series of Preferred Stock (i) the redemption provisions, if any, applicable to such series, including the redemption price or prices to be paid, (ii) whether dividends, if any, will be cumulative or noncumulative, the dividend rate of such series, and the dates, conditions and preferences of dividends on such series, (iii) the rights of such series upon the voluntary or involuntary dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation, (iv) the provisions, if any, pursuant to which the shares of such series are convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes or any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock or other securities of the Corporation, at such price or prices or at such exchange rate or rates and with such adjustments applicable thereto, (v) the right, if any, to subscribe for or to purchase any securities of the Corporation, and (vi) the provisions, if any, of a sinking fund applicable to such series. The powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights of each series of Preferred Stock, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, if any, may be different from those of any and all other series at any time outstanding. Except as otherwise expressly provided in the resolution or resolutions providing for the establishment of any series of Preferred Stock, no vote of the holders of shares of Preferred Stock or Common Stock shall be a prerequisite to the issuance of any shares of any series of the Preferred Stock so authorized in accordance with this Certificate of Incorporation. Unless otherwise provided in the Certificate of Designation establishing a series of Preferred Stock, the Board of Directors may, by resolution or resolutions, increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) the number of shares of such series and, if the number of shares of such series shall be so decreased, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status that they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series.

Section 4.

(a) Except as otherwise expressly provided herein or required by law or the relevant Certificate of Designation of any class or series of Preferred Stock, the holders of outstanding shares of

2

Common Stock shall have the exclusive right to vote for the election of directors and for all other purposes. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein or required by law, each holder of outstanding shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote in respect of each share of Common Stock held thereby of record on the books of the Corporation for the election of directors and on all matters submitted to a vote of stockholders of the Corporation.

(b) Subject to applicable law, the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive dividends out of funds legally available therefor at such times and in such amounts as the Board of Directors may determine in its sole discretion, subject to any preferential dividend rights of outstanding Preferred Stock.

(c) Upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation and its subsidiaries, whether voluntary or involuntary (a "Liquidation Event"), after the payment or provision for payment of all debts and liabilities of the Corporation and all preferential amounts to which the holders of any outstanding class or series of Preferred Stock may be entitled pursuant to the terms thereof with respect to the distribution of assets in liquidation, the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to share ratably in the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution. The term "Liquidation Event" shall not be deemed to be occasioned by or to include any voluntary consolidation, reorganization or merger of the Corporation with or into any other corporation or entity or other corporations or entities or a sale, lease or conveyance of all or a part of the Corporation's assets.

(d) No holder of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to any pre-emptive, subscription, redemption or conversion rights.

ARTICLE VI BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation it is further provided that:

Section 1.

(a) The management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation shall be vested in the Board of Directors. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole Board of Directors shall be fixed exclusively by one or more resolutions adopted from time to time by the Board of Directors. Except as otherwise expressly delegated by resolution of the Board of Directors, the Board of Directors shall have the exclusive power and authority to appoint and remove officers of the Corporation.

(b) Other than any directors elected by the separate vote of the holders of one or more series of Preferred Stock, the Board of Directors shall be and is divided into three classes, designated as Class I, Class II and Class III, as nearly equal in number as possible. Directors shall be assigned to each class in accordance with a resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors. At the first annual meeting of stockholders following the effectiveness of this Certificate of Incorporation (the "**Qualifying Record Date**"), the term of office of the Class I directors shall expire and Class I directors shall be elected for a full term of three years. At the second annual meeting of stockholders following the Qualifying Record Date, the term of office of the Class II directors shall expire and Class II directors shall be elected for a full term of three years. At the third annual meeting of stockholders following the Qualifying Record Date, the term of office of the Class III directors shall expire and Class II directors shall be elected for a full term of three years. At the third annual meeting of stockholders following the Qualifying Record Date, the term of office of the Class III directors shall expire and Class II directors shall be elected for a full term of three years. Subject to the special rights of the holders of one or more series of Preferred Stock to elect directors, at each succeeding annual meeting of

3

stockholders, directors shall be elected for a full term of three years to succeed the directors of the class whose terms expire at such annual meeting.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Article VI Section 1(b), each director shall serve until his or her successor is duly elected and qualified or until his or her earlier death, resignation, disqualification, retirement or removal. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

(c) Subject to the special rights of the holders of one or more series of Preferred Stock to elect directors, the Board of Directors or any individual director may be removed from office at any time, but only for cause and only by the affirmative vote of the holders of sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the voting power of all the then outstanding shares of stock of the Corporation having the power to vote in the election of directors (the "<u>Voting Stock</u>"), voting together as a single class.

(d) Subject to the special rights of the holders of one or more series of Preferred Stock to elect directors, any vacancies on the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, disqualification, retirement, removal or other causes and any newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the number of directors shall, except as otherwise provided by law, be filled only by the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors then in office, even though less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director, and shall not be filled by the stockholders. Any director appointed in accordance with the preceding sentence shall hold office for a term that shall coincide with the remaining term of the class to which the director shall have been appointed and until such director's successor shall have been elected and qualified or until his or her earlier death, resignation, disqualification, retirement or removal. If the number of directors is changed, any increase or decrease shall be apportioned among the classes so as to maintain the number of directors in each class as nearly equal as possible.

Section 2.

(a) In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, alter or repeal By-laws of the Corporation (the "<u>By-laws</u>"). In addition to any vote of the holders of any class or series of stock of the Corporation required by applicable law or by this Certificate of Incorporation (including any Certificate of Designation in respect of one or more series of Preferred Stock), the adoption, amendment or repeal of the By-laws by the stockholders of the Corporation shall require the affirmative vote of the holders of at least sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the voting power of all the then outstanding shares of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class.

(b) The directors of the Corporation need not be elected by written ballot unless the By-laws so provide.

ARTICLE VII STOCKHOLDERS

Section 1. Subject to the special rights of the holders of one or more series of Preferred Stock, any action required or permitted to be taken by the stockholders of the Corporation must be effected at a duly called annual or special meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation, and the taking of any action by written consent of the stockholders in lieu of a meeting of the stockholders is specifically denied.

4

Section 2. Subject to the special rights of the holders of one or more series of Preferred Stock, special meetings of the stockholders of the Corporation may be called, for any purpose or purposes, at any time by the Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation, but such special meetings may not be called by stockholders or any other person or persons.

Section 3. Advance notice of stockholder nominations for the election of directors and of other business proposed to be brought by stockholders before any meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation shall be given in the manner provided in the By-laws.

ARTICLE VIII LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION

Section 1. To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is amended hereafter to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation Law as so amended, automatically and without further action, upon the date of such amendment. The rights to indemnification and the advancement of expenses under this Article VIII shall not be exclusive of any other right that any person may have or may hereafter acquire under any statute, the By-laws, any agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.

Section 2. The Corporation, to the fullest extent permitted by law, shall indemnify and advance expenses (including without limitation, attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or penalties and amounts paid in settlement) to any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action, suit or proceeding or is otherwise involved (including as a witness) in any action, suit or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she, or his or her testator or intestate, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation or serves or served at any other enterprise, including services with respect to employee benefit plans, as a director or officer at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor to the Corporation.

Section 3. The Corporation, to the fullest extent permitted by law and to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, may indemnify and advance expenses (including without limitation, attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or penalties and amounts paid in settlement) to any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action, suit or proceeding or is otherwise involved (including as a witness) in any action, suit or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she, or his or her testator or intestate, is or was an employee or agent of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation, or serves or served at any other enterprise as an employee or agent at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor to the Corporation.

Section 4. Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article VIII, nor the adoption by amendment of this Certificate of Incorporation of any provision inconsistent with this Article VIII, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article VIII in respect of any matter occurring, or any action or proceeding accruing or arising (or that, but for this Article VIII, would accrue or arise) prior to such amendment or repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

5

ARTICLE IX EXCLUSIVE FORUM

Unless the Corporation consents in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, be the sole and exclusive forum for (a) any derivative action or proceeding brought on behalf of the Corporation, (b) any action asserting a claim of breach of a fiduciary duty owed by any director, officer or other employee of the Corporation to the Corporation or the Corporation's stockholders, (c) any action asserting a claim arising pursuant to any provision of the Delaware General Corporation Law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the By-laws, (d) any action to interpret, apply, enforce or determine the validity of this Certificate of Incorporation or the By-laws or (e) any action asserting a claim governed by the internal affairs doctrine. Any person or entity purchasing or otherwise acquiring or holding any interest in shares of capital stock of the Corporation shall be deemed to have notice of and consented to the provisions of this Article IX.

ARTICLE X AMENDMENTS

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation or any provision of law which might otherwise permit a lesser vote or no vote, but in addition to any affirmative vote of the holders of any particular class or series of the Voting Stock required by law or by this Certificate of Incorporation (including any Certificate of Designation in respect of one or more series of Preferred Stock), the affirmative vote of the holders of at least sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the voting power of all of the then outstanding shares of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, shall be required to alter, amend or repeal Articles VI, VII, VIII, IX and this Article X.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation has been signed by its Incorporator this 14th day of March 2016.

NUVECTRA CORPORATION By: Name: Walthr & Berger Title: Incorporator

004645.01273 Business 14462004v5

PATENT REEL: 042310 FRAME: 0200

RECORDED: 04/21/2017